

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463

July 22, 2020

<u>Via E-ma</u>il jcentrich@hopkinscentrich.com

Joseph F. Centrich, Esq. 150 Pine Forest Drive, Suite 303 Shenandoah, TX 77384

> RE: **MUR 7092** Socially Responsible Government

Dear Mr. Centrich:

On May 8, 2018, you were notified that the Federal Election Commission (the "Commission") found reason to believe that Socially Responsible Government and Grace Rogers in her official capacity as treasurer violated 52 U.S.C. § 30124(b)(1), by fraudulently soliciting contributions. On May 23, 2018, you submitted a response to the Commission's reason to believe findings.

After conducting an investigation and considering the circumstances of the matter, the Commission determined on June 25, 2020, to take no further action as to Socially Responsible Government and Grace Rogers in her official capacity as treasurer and closed the file. The Commission admonishes your clients for apparent violations of 52 U.S.C. § 30124(b), which involved the same activity for which another Committee representative, Kyle Prall, pleaded guilty in federal court. Your clients should take steps to ensure that this activity does not occur in the future. The Commission has also instructed the Reports Analysis Division to administratively terminate Socially Responsible Government.

Documents related to the case will be placed on the public record within 30 days. See Disclosure of Certain Documents in Enforcement and Other Matters, 81 Fed. Reg. 50,702 (Aug. 2, 2016).

If you have any questions, please contact me at (202) 694-1650.

Sincerely, Ana J. Pena-Wallace Ana J. Peña-Wallace

Attorney